

Nos. 06-969 & 06-970

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Appellant*
v.
WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., *Appellee*.

SEN. JOHN MCCAIN, *et al.*, *Intervenor-Appellants*,
v.
WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., *Appellee*.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
APPELLEES**

THOMAS J. JOSEFIAK
Counsel of Record
SEAN CAIRNCROSS
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE
310 FIRST STREET, S.E.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20003
(202) 863-8500

March 23, 2007

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. Issue Advocacy Should Be Exempt From Federal Campaign Finance Regulation..... | 3 |
| II. The FEC’s Expanding Interpretation of Express Advocacy Threatens Any Issue Ad Exemption..... | 4 |
| III. Simply Affirming the District Court Opinion Unconstitutionally Elevates Corporate and Union Speech Above Political Party Speech..... | 7 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|----------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 2, 3, 6, 9 |
| <i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)..... | 9 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... | 2, 6 |
| <i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... | 2, 4, 5 |
| <i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 251 F.Supp. 2d 176 (D.C. Dist. Ct. 2003)..... | 5 |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2479 (2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>Shays v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 1:06-cv-01247 (D.C. Dist. Ct.)..... | 6 |
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... | 3 |
| <i>Wisc. Right To Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 04-1260 (D.C. Dist. Ct.)..... | 1, 3, 6 |

Table of Authorities (continued)

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|----------------|
| FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS: | |
| Federal Elections Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. § 431 <i>et seq.</i> | 8 |
| Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, Pub. Law No. 107-155 116 Stat. 81..... | passim |
| The Tillman Act of 1907, 34 Stat. 864 (1907)..... | 8 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.22..... | 2, 4, 5, 6 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 109 <i>et seq.</i> | 7, 10 |
| ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS: | |
| League of Conservation Voters 527, MUR 5753 (2006)..... | 5 |
| MoveOn.org Voter Fund, MUR 5754 (2006)..... | 6 |
| Swift Boat Vets and POWs for Truth <i>et al</i> , MUR 5525 (2006)..... | 6 |
